

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Supreme Court No. 20190033
)	
vs.)	
)	District Court No. 09-2017-CR-05095
Matthew Jeffrey Overholt,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

Appeal from ORDER Granting Motion to Modify Order Deferring Imposition of Sentence
Dated December 31, 2018

CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE THOMAS R. OLSON, PRESIDING

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Ryan J. Younggren, #06400
Assistant State’s Attorney
Cass County Courthouse
P.O. Box 2806
Fargo, North Dakota 58108
(701) 241-5850
sa-defense-notices@casscountynd.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

Nicholas S. Samuelson
Law Clerk
Certified under R. Ltd.
Practice of Law by Law Students

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	¶ 3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	¶ 5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶ 8
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶ 9
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THE ORDER AT ISSUE IS NOT APPEALABLE	¶ 9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED CASE TWO IN MODIFYING ITS ORDER DEFERRING IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE	¶ 15
CONCLUSION	¶ 18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶ 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

State v. Adams,
2009 ND 168, 772 N.W.2d 878 ¶ 13

State v. Jorgenson,
2018 ND 169, 914 N.W.2d 485 ¶ 9

State v. Kenner,
1997 ND 1, 559 N.W.2d 538 ¶ 8

State v. Kopp,
419 N.W.2d 169 (N.D. 1988) ¶ 17

State v. Nace,
371 N.W.2d 129 (N.D. 1985) ¶ 11

State v. Owens,
1997 ND 212, 570 N.W.2d 212 ¶¶ 11, 13

State v. Parisen,
2005 ND 152, 703 N.W.2d 306 ¶ 17

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-07.1 ¶ 16

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-02 ¶ 16

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06 *passim*

Rules

N.D.R.Crim.P. 32.1 ¶ 16

N.D.R.Crim.P. 52 ¶ 17

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY ¶ 12
